

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of Florida**

Case No.: SC20-291  
L.T. Case No.: 1D17-210

---

LINDA PRENTICE, AS PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE  
ESTATE OF JOHN C. PRICE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY,

*Respondent.*

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE**

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM  
A DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

William W. Large  
Florida Bar No. 981273  
FLORIDA JUSTICE REFORM INSTITUTE  
210 S. Monroe St.  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
Telephone: (850) 222-0170  
william@fljustice.org

DECEMBER 10, 2020

Christine R. Davis  
Florida Bar No. 569372  
Joseph H. Lang, Jr.  
Florida Bar No. 059404  
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.  
215 S. Monroe St., Suite 500  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
Telephone: (850) 224-1585  
Facsimile: (850) 222-0398  
cdavis@carltonfields.com  
jlang@carltonfields.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Florida Justice Reform Institute*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. The Court Should Reconsider *Engle* and *Douglas*. ..... 5

II. *Stare Decisis* Principles Favor the Reconsideration of *Engle* and  
*Douglas*. ..... 15

CONCLUSION ..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 22

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Am. Optical Corp. v. Spiewak</i> , 73 So. 3d 120 (Fla. 2011).....	19
<i>Bagwell v. Bagwell</i> , 14 So. 2d 841 (Fla. 1943).....	7
<i>Bush v. State</i> , 295 So. 3d 179 (Fla. 2020).....	15
<i>City of Oldsmar v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 2001).....	11
<i>Dadeland Depot, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 2006).....	10
<i>Dep’t of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs. v. B.J.M.</i> , 656 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1995).....	10
<i>Engle v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Transp. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So.2d 101 (Fla. 2001).....	9
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 39 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	15-16
<i>Gentile v. Bauder</i> , 718 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 1998).....	11
<i>Gordon v. Gordon</i> , 59 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1952).....	7
<i>Graham v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 857 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2017) .....	8, 10

<i>Helvering v. Haddock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	16
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	17
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. State</i> , 2020 WL 6325895 (Fla. Oct. 29, 2020).....	15
<i>Liggett Grp., Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	8
<i>Mosaic Fertilizer, LLC v. Curd</i> , 259 So. 3d 239 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018).....	12
<i>Philip Morris, USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 110 So. 3d 319 (Fla. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Phillips v. State</i> , 299 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 2020).....	15
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Allen</i> , 228 So. 3d 684 (Fla. 1st DCA 2019).....	5-6
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	18
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	11
<i>Shepard v. State</i> , 259 So. 3d 701 (Fla. 2018).....	15
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 654 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 1995).....	15

<i>State v. Poole</i> , 297 So. 3d 487 (Fla. 2020).....	4, 15, 17, 18
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	11
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004).....	11
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Amaya</i> , 254 So. 3d 579 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018).....	12

**Other Authorities**

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....	22
1 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765) .....	16
1 J. Kent, Commentaries on American Law (1826) .....	16
Bryan A. Garner <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Judicial Precedent</i> (2016).....	19
Robert Bork, <i>The Tempting of America: The Political Seduction of the Law</i> (1990).....	16
